New | Office of Children
STATE | and Family Services

ANDREW M. CUOMO SHEILA J. POOLE
Governor Commissionser

February 27, 2020

Dear Chief Elected Official,

Thank you for submitting Greene County’s Supervision and Treatment Services for Juveniles Program (STSJP)
plan for Program Year (PY) 2019-2020. Your entire STSJP plan, induding the amounts listed for PY 2019-2020
STSJP-RTA, has been approved.

The County is eligible to receive 62% State reimbursement for STSJP expenditures up to the capped STSJP
allocation amount. Your municipality will continue to receive 49% State reimbursement for eligible detention
services expenditures up to the capped allocation amount. If your municipality shifts a portion of its detention
allocation into its STSJP plan, your municipality wifl receive 62% State reimbursement i such shifted funds are
spent on STSJP eligible expenditures. A municipality may make a detention allocation shift at any time during
the program year.

it the County plans to shift its detention allocation for STSJP eligible expenses, please submit a request on official
letterhead to Lynn Tubbs and email it to stsip@ocis.ny.gov outlining

1. the amount that will be shifted and
2. the type of programming or services the re-purposed detention funds will be used for under

STSJP
‘Onece the shift is approved, an amended STSJP plan will need to be submitted.

As a reminder, to access RTA reimbursement that a municipality may be eligible for, the expenditures must be
specifically included in a locality's comprehensive RTA plan. Plan approval for 100% reimbursement ig
determined by the Office of Children and Family Services, the Department of Criminal Justice Services and the
Division of Budget.

All STSJP claims, inclusive of STSJP-RTA must be submitted electronically via the Juvenile Detention
Automated System (JDAS) for the service period of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020. Questions on ali
aspects of the claiming process should be directed to Daniel Hulihan at (518) 473-4511 or at
Daniel Hulihan@ocls.ny.gov.

If you have any questions, please email us at stsip@ocfs.ny.gov and write “STSJP Plan Questions” in the subject
line or reach out to Geneva Hilliard at {518)486-1819 or Lynn Tubbs at (518) 473-9116.

Thank you for your continued parinership.

Sincerely,

o G

Nina Aledort, Ph.D., LMSW
Deputy Commissioner

Division of Youth Development and Partnerships for Success | 52 Washington Street, Rensselaer, NY 12144 [ {818) 474-8879 |ocfs.ny.gov
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NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

SUPERVISION AND TREATMENT SERVICES
FOR JUVENILE PROGRAM (STSJP) ANNUAL PLAN
FOR PROGRAM YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2019 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

STSJP plans are due to the Office of Children and Family Services (OCFS) by / /-
Plans should be submitied to: stsip@ocfs.ny.gov

Please be sure that the fitle “STSJP 2018-2020 Annual Plan-Municipality Name” are in the Subject Field to facilitate
the timely review of your STSJP pian.
Note: Program Year (PY) refers to the performance period for STSJP-funded programs.

Please direct any STSJP plan guestions to:
& (GenevaHilliard: 518-486-1819 e  Lynn Tubbs; 518-473-9116

MUNICIPALITY INFORMATION

NAME OF APPLICANT COUNTY, COUNTIES OR JURISDICTION:

Greene _

LEAD AGENCY FOR STSJP SUBMISSION: NAME OF GONTACT PERSON:

Greene County Probation Alan Frishee- Probation Director
CONTACT PERSON'S PHONE NUMBER: E CONTACT PERSON'S EMALL ADDRESS:

518-719-3200 | afrisbee@discovergreene.com

PLAN SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS

tnstructions for submitting an STSJP plan for OCFS review:

a. Once you have opened this form on your computer, please immediately use the “Save As" function in Microsoft
Word to save a copy;

b. Save your application using the file name "STSJP 2019-2020 Annual Plan — (Name of County)™

c. Work from the “saved” application document, using it to record all of your municipality information;

d. Once you have compieted entering the required data, save the document.

Send the completed application to OCFS via the STSJP email address at: sisip@ocfs.ny.qgov

PART | - STSJP PROGRAMS

SECTION 1 PLAN AMOUNTS
EXPENSES
1. Total program expenses 30
2. State reimbursement $0
3. Local share amount $0
Reimbursements for the plan (Enter all amounts that are applicabile.)
4. STSJP allocation amount | $40,000
5. STSJP local approved plan amount 80
6. Detention approved amount shifted to STSJP 50
7. PY roilover approved amount 30
8. Total approved amounts for state reimbursement $0
'SECTION 2 LIST OF STSJP PROGRAMS TO BE FUNDED
Program Name Local Share State Share Total Program Expenses
{38 percent) (62 percent) (100 percent)
STS.JP Program 1
N/A $ $ $
STSJP Program 2 $ $ 3
STS4P Program 3 $ $ 8
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STSJP Program 4

STSIP Program 5

STSJP Program 6

STSJP Program 7

STSJP Program 8

STSJP Program 9

STSJP Program 10

STSJP Program 11

STSJP Program 12
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TOTAL

"ETSJP PROY G BET

List the name of each service and program that you expect will receive STSJP funds, along with the projected
amount of STSJP funds to be used for each. Please provide programmatic information in the format listed below.
Provide the name of the provider of the service program. Please note there are now 7 types of programming to
choose from,

STSJP Program 1 Name: STSJP Program 1 Type:
N/A

STSJP Program 1 Operating Agency:

Pregram Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Emaif
Titie Phong Ext

ervice Detailed Iinformatio

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , , .

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multipte locations? [| Yes [ No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
' s evious § nswer the questions below.

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [[JYes [JNo [ Partially |f Yes, answer #
if No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7.

’

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
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11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

“STSJP Progralﬁ 2 Name: STSJP Program 2 Type:

STSJP Program 2 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target, ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes MNo

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
. ious S1 q eloy
8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ | Yes [JNo [} Partially If Yes, answer #7: If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? {100 words or less)

8. What performance ocutcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

grai L
STSJP Program 3 Name: STSJP Program 3 Type:

STSJP Program 3 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Caontact Person for Pregram Email
Title Phone Ext

2 oM E Frogran P
1. The amount of STSJP funds that your juri
2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . , ,

sdiction will devote to the services from this program? $0

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes [JNo
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5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
ogram 3 received STSJF  previous STSJP PY, answer the questions befow,
8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected cutcomes? [ ] Yes [ No [ Partially  If Yes, answer #7;
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.
7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? {100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Caiculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY;

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY wiil be spent on this program?

STSJP Program 4 Type:
STSJP Program 4 Operating Agency:
Program Mailing Address
Address Line 2
City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email

Title

STSJP Prograr ervice Detailed Informati
1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , , ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? {100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [[] Yes (I Neo

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
IFthe STSJP Program 4 received STSJP funds in the previous STSJP PY, answer the questions below.
6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? ] Yes []No [] Partially EfYéS, answer #7;.
if No, skip fo #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8,

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (160 words or less)

9. What was the average iength of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? {Calcufate by days.)
10. Total number of youih served by this program during the previous STSJIP PY:

11. What amount of roliover funds from the previous STSJP PY wili be spent on this program?

STSJP Prograr o
STSJP Program § Name: STSJP Program 5 Type:

STSJP FProgram 5 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City | State | Zip Code
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Contact Persan for Program Email

Title

Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wili devote to the services from this program? $ 0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . :
3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (160 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multipie locations? [_] Yes [INo

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [] Yes [ No [ Partially  If Yes, answer #7;
tf No, skip to #8; If Partizlly, answer #7 and #8.
If Yes, answer #7. If No, skip to #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired cutcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

1. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

‘STSJI rogramwfwinam

STSJP Program & Type:

§TSJP Program & Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds thatyourjunsdlotmn will devote to the services from this program? $0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

3 L t

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [ Yes [ No

5. What is the projected number o? youth who will receive se;’vices from this program?

6 Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? D Yes [l No [:I Pertnally [f Yes, answer #7;
if No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay {ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
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10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent cn this program?

Program
ame: STSJP Program 7 Type:

9 :
STSJP Program 7

S_TSJP Program 7 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Ling 2

City State Zig Code
Contact Person for Program Email ‘
Titie Phone _ Ext

STSJP Program7 ervice Detailed Information o
1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program wil {arget. \ , ;

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muiltiple locations? [] Yes [ INo

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

¥ 5 n JP.PY, answe

6. Did projected performance cutcomes meet expected outcomes? [ ] Yes [ JNo [ Partially  If Yes, answér #7,

If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? {100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less) :

9. What was the average fength of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previcus STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

STSJP Program 8 Type:

STSJP Program 8 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zin Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title

JP tailed Informa

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wili devote to the services from this program? $ 0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , .

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
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4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [] Yes [ 1No
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
g &_ nthe p : ns b

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ ] Yes [ JNo []Partially  If Yes, answer #7;
If No, skin to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected oufcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance cutcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay {ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rolicver funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

S SJP I;"rogram

ame: STSJP Program 9 Type:

STSJP Program 9 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote fo the services from this program? $0
2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

) 1 1

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipafity plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes I No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
g1 SJP estions belo

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ ] Yes [[JNo [ Partially  If Yes, answer #7; |
If No, skip to #8, If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made tc achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

8. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

|

STSJP Program 10 Name: STSJP Program 10 Type:

STSJP Program 10 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Adcdress Line 2
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City State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Email

Title Phone Ext
(

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wili devote to the services from this program? $0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. ,

1

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [ ] Yes [ INo

5. What is the projected number of youth who wiil receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ | Yes
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Caiculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of roliover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

STSJP Program 11 Type:

STSJP Program 11 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City Siate Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Phone Ext

1 /e _
1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

5

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [] Yes [INo

5. What is the projected number of youth who wili receive services from this program?

% ir o Y,
8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected cutcomes? [ Yes [ INo [] Partially
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

If Yes, answer #7;

7. What projecied outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
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11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

STSJP Program12 |

STSJP Program 12 Name: 8TS.JP Program 12 Type:

ST8JP Program 12 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Email

Title Phone Ext
( ) -

STSJP Program 12 Service Detailed Information

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $0

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will farget. ‘ , ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality ptan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [} Yes [INo

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

If the STSJP Program 12 received STSJP funds in the previous STSJP PY, answer the questions below.

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? []Yes [ JNo []Partialy |f Yes, answer
#7: I No, skip to #8, If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

8. What was the average length of stay (AL.OS) for youth in this program? (Caiculate by days )

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

PART Il - STSJP-RTA PROGRAMS

SECTICN 1 STSJP RTA PLAN AMOUNTS

Expenses

1. RTA-approved plan amount $212,880
2. Total program expenses $ 212,880
SECTION 2 LIST OF STSJP-RTA PROGRAMS TO BE FUNDED

Program Name Total Program Expenses
STSJP-RTA Program 1

Northern Rivers $ 191,460
STSJP-RTA Program 2

Common Ground Dispute Resolution, inc. $ 15,000
STSJP-RTA Program 3

Forward Thinking Interactive Journaling $6,420
STSJP-RTA Program 4 $
STSJP-RTA Program 5 $
ST8JP-RTA Program 8 $
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TOTAL

$212,880
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List the name of each service and program that you expect will receive STSJP funds, along with the projected
amount of STSJP funds to be used for each. Please provide programmatic information in the format listed below.
Provide the name of the provider of the service program. Please note there are now 7 types of programming to
choose from.

Program 1 Name: ' Program 1 Type:
Northern Rivers intensive Aftercare Prevention Alternative to Placement
Program

Program 1 Operating Agency:
Northern Rivers/Northeast Parent & Child Society

Program Mailing Addrass
530 Franklin Street
Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Schenectady NY 12305

Contact Perscn for Program Email

Barbara Passinella barbara.pasinella@northernrivers.org
Title Phone Ext
Senior Director of Family Services (518)393 -2194 7551

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $ 191,460

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. 12414, 12413, 12015,
12051,12422,12423,12083,12463,12468,12470,12485,12496,12439,12124,12087, and all other zip codes in the county

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less) This program will
be for RTA { 16 & 17 years old) youth. Services consist of intensive home and community-based clinical treatment
coupled with supportive and skill based wrap around casework interventions that are designed to effectively address
those identified factors that place children and families at risk. IAPP clinicians provide these services based on each
family’s individualized treatment plan. The development and implementation of this plan is guided by the principles of
trauma informed care, and a comprehensive strength-based family assessment using structural family and cognitive-
behavioral treatment models.

4. Does your municipality plan fo replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes I No

5. What is the projected number of youth

who will receive services from this program? 12

s..

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? || Yes [Ino [ | Partially If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

Program 2 Name: ' Program 2 Type:
Common Ground Dispute Resolution, Inc. Early Intervention
Program 2 Operating Agency:

Common Ground Dispute Resolution, Inc.

Program Maifing Addrass

Page 11 of 16




OCFS-2121 {07//2018)

11 William Street
Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Catskill NY 12414

Contact Person for Program Emait

Dawn Walant dwallant@commongroundinc.org

Title Phone Ext
Executive Director (518-)943 - 0523

an ce Detaile
1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $ 15,000

2. Please indicate the spacific zip codes this program will target. 12414, 12413, 12015,
12051,12422,12423,12083,12463,12468,12470,12485,12496,12439,12124,12087, and all other zip codes in the county
3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? {100 words or less) (This program

will be for RTA { age 16 & 17) youth. Common Ground will provide a spectrum of school-based and non-school based
programs in partnership with Greene County Probation, which will include attendance interventions targeted to youth
ages 15-17. These services will include: Attendance Mediation, Parent-Child Mediation, Peace Circles and Conflict
Coaching.

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes B4 No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program? 15

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [_|Yes [ | No [ Partially If Yes, answer #7; i
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8,
7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired cutcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

|

Program 3 Name: [ Program 3 Type:
Forward Thinking Interactive Journaling Early Intervention
Program 3 Operating Agency:

Train For Change, inc.

Program Mailing Address

5221 Sigstrom Drive

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Carson City NV 89706

Contact Persen for Program Email

Jessica Deal jdeal@changecompanies.net

Title Phene Ext
Unknown (888-1 885 - 8866

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $ 6,420

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. 12414, 12413, 12015,
12051,12422,12423,12083,12463,12468,12470,12485,12496,12439,12124,12087, and all other zip codes in the county
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3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less) This program,
which will be for RTA ( age 16 & 17) youth, will be facilitated by probation staff, upon training supplied by the
company. The program involves "Forward Thinking interactive Journaling," and participants will be required to address
various stages in their lives,and learn to put such down in writing, in an attempt to address and correct behavior. The
projected cost also includes $5,000 for on-site training.

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [ | Yes ] No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program? 25

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ Yes [ |No [ | Partially If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (160 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

8. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Totat number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of roliover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY wilt be spent on this program?

. ﬁrogram 4 Name: . Program 4 Type:
N/A

Program 4 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Ext

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program wili target. , , ,

3. How will the program be utifized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ Yes 1 No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [_|Yes [ |No [ |Partially If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? {100 word or less)

8. What performance cutcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Caiculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth sarved by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of roliover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?
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Program 5§ Tybe:

Program 5 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Persen for Program Emaii
Titie Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program wili target. , , ,

- 3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? {100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multipie locations? [ ] Yes [ No
5. What is the

rojected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? | | Yes [ |No [ | Partially  If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY wiit be spent on this program?

. Program & Name: T Program 6 Type:

Program & QOperating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Emait
Title Phone : Ext

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip cedes this program will target. ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes ] No

Page 14 of 16



OCFS-2124 (07//2018)

5. What is the projected number of youth who wilf receive services from this program?

If the STSJP-RTA Program 6 received STSJP-RTA funds in the.previous STSJP-RTA PY, answer the questions
bolow. _ gra 20 w19 . TIERTTI T, ANBWEr e Sigi

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? | | Yes [ No [ | Partially  If Yes, answer 7, If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

PART lli - STSJP-RTA PROGRAM ANALYSIS

SECTION 1 Overall Analysis

-A. Overall Analysis of Communities

Discuss and identify the neighborhoods or communities by zip codes or areas from which the highest number of
Youthful Offenders (YO), Adolescent Offenders (AO), Juvenile Delinquents-(JD) and Perscns in Need of Supervision
{(PINS) enter the youth justice system, and the factors that may be contributing. Catskill is the county seat and the
largest municipality. It also has a large low-income housing project, and several DSS-utilized motels for the
homeless. Families tend to stay in the area, due to the availability of various services. However, the other school
districts also have a fair number of youth involved with this department.

B. Overall Analysis of Disparity

Please provide information indicating whether there is evidence of racial/ethnic disparity in your local system’s use of
detention or residential placement. In reviewing the 9 placements/detentions since December of 2018, 8 involve
White youth, and 1 youth was Black. With the county population being 90% White, this number is largely consistent
with the racial makeup of the county. However, with the relatively small number of youth involved, it is easy for RED
data to be skewed. In general, the youth involved with this department are white. However, one non-White famity
may help to "tip the scale" toward a racial/ethnic imbalance. Our county continues to analysis its RED data and is
open to using best practice approaches for reducing RED data across Greene County.

If such disparity exists, describe how this STSJP plan addresses the issues of disparity. All youth, regardless of
race/ethnicity, will be encouraged to make use of the available resources in the county. Attention will be paid to
ensure that disparities are minimal, including, if necessary, seeking out positive minority role models, in an effort to
reduce possible placement,

SECTION 2 PERFORMANCE OUTCOMES

For current program year, provide the projected performance outcomes for all of your proposed services and
programs. Be sure to include an estimate of the anticipated reductions in detention utilization and residential
placements. (250 words or less) The programs described above will all be new to the county, therefore, it is
difficult to offer accurate projections. It is hoped to have 50% positive outcomes for all youth offerded these
programs, which will then serve as a "benchmark” for future years. While the number of youth in detention and
placement, and detention placement days remain relatively low, we would still hope to lessen the numbers once full
participation in the programs is reached. At several hundred dollars/day for detention/residential placement costs,
any days prevented will be of assistance financially for the County, and for the good of the youth to remain in the
community.

SECTION 3 COLLABORATION SECTION

As per STSJP legislation, collaboration is required. Please describe your municipality’s activities in developing this
year's STSJP plan in collaboration with local agencies responsible for probation, law enforcement, detention,
diversion, social services, courts, services providers, schools, and youth development programs. This plan was done

in conjuction with the Greene County DSS commissioner and Greene County Administrator, who worked with this
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department in completing the state's RTA plan. Probation provides diversion services for PINS and ID's. and the
Greene County Dept. of Human Services provides "pre-PINS" diversion efforts. Frequent discussions occur with that
department.

SECTION 4 COOPERATIVE APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED JOINTLY BY TWO OR MORE COUNTIES

{Complete this section only if this is a joint application.)

Two or more eligible local jurisdictions {counties) may join together to establish, operate and maintain Supervision
and freatment services for juveniie programs, and may enter inio agreements in connection therewith.
Counties submitting such applications must provide the following information:

1. Describe the provisions for the proportionate cost to be borne by each county:
2. Describe how personnel will be compensated across and between counties in the cooperative:

3. If a single fiscal officer wili be the custodian of the funds made available for STSJP, please provide the officer's
name and contact information:

PART IV - PLAN APPROVAL

SECTION 1 APPROVAL OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

As STSJP Lead for Greene County municipality, I certify that the CEO Shaun Groden has reviewed and approved the
2019 STSJP plan.

Date: 10/30/2019  User ID: AF3201

Print name: Alan Frishee

SECTION 2 APPROVAL OF THE OCFS PROGRAM LEAD

As OCFS STSJP reviewer. | certify that | approve of this STSJP pian for Greene municipality, for 2019,

Date: 02/25/2020  UserID: JMS8737

Print name: Karen Sessions
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